

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

State of North Dakota,	)	<b>Supreme Court File No.</b>
	)	<b>20150211</b>
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	<b>Grand Forks County Criminal No.</b>
	)	<b>18-2014-CR-01844</b>
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Cody Atkins,	)	<b>APPELLANT’S BRIEF</b>
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT IN GRAND  
FORKS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTHEAST CENTRAL  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, NORTH DAKOTA THE HONORABLE  
LOLITA HARTL-ROMANICK, PRESIDING.**

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr  
ND Bar No. 06688  
**KRAUS-PARR LAW PLLC**  
424 Demers Ave  
Grand Forks, ND 58201  
Office: (701) 772-8526  
Fax: (701) 795-1769  
kiara@krausparrlaw.com  
*Attorney for the Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

JURISDICTION.....¶1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....¶2

STATEMENT OF CASE .....¶3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....¶4

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....¶7

I. Whether Mr. Morrow Provided Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....p3

II. Whether the Court Abused Its Discretion by Not Complying With Rule 11 Thereby  
Creating a Manifest Injustice to the Defendant.....p7

CONCLUSION.....¶16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Bahtiraj v. State, 2013 ND 240, 840 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 2013)..... ¶8

Flanagan v. State, 2006 ND 76, 712 N.W.2d 602 (N.D. 2006)..... ¶8

Froistad v. State, 2002 ND 52, 641 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 2002)..... ¶12

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) ..... ¶8

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, L. Ed. 158 (1932) ..... ¶10

State v. Causer, 2004 ND 75, 678 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 2004)..... ¶8

State v. Garge, 2012 ND 138, 818 N.W.2d 718 (N.D. 2012)..... ¶8

State v. Gunwall, 522 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1994)..... ¶12

State v. Klein, 1997 ND 25, 560 N.W.2d 198 (N.D. 1997)..... ¶12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, (1984) ..... ¶8

**Statutes, Rules, Codes**

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6..... ¶1

N.D. Const. art. I, § 12..... ¶8

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... ¶¶8,10,15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... ¶8

N.D.C.C. §§ 29-28-06 (1)(2)(4)and(5) ..... ¶1

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01..... ¶1

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-14..... ¶1

N.D.R.Crim.P. 11..... ¶¶2,6,7,11,12,13,15

N.D.R. Prof. Conduct Rule 1.2 ..... ¶10

N.D.R. Prof. Conduct Rule 1.4..... ¶10
